
   
    

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO 

 

IN RE: 

 
EMPRESA LOCAL GLOBAL, INC.  
     

 DEBTOR 
 

      

     CASE NO.  14-06675 (BKT) 
      
     CHAPTER 11 

 
     

 

 

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT  

 
OF 

 

EMPRESA LOCAL GLOBAL, INC. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

/s/Charles A. Cuprill-Hernández 
USDC-PR 114312 

CHARLES A. CUPRILL, P.S.C., LAW OFFICES 
Counsel for Debtor 
356 Fortaleza Street 

Second Floor 
San Juan, PR  00901 

Tel :  787-977-0515 
Fax:  787-977-0518 
E-mail: ccuprill@cuprill.com 

 
 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 1 of 155

mailto:ccuprill@cuprill.com


Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -2-  

 
INDEX 

I. INTRODUCTION .............................................................................................. 3 

II. SUMMARY OF THE PLAN .................................................................................. 4 

III. INFORMATION ABOUT THE REORGANIZATION PROCESS ................................ 6 

3.1 Purpose of a Disclosure Statement ........................................................................................................... 6 
3.2 Voting Procedure ................................................................................................................................ 6 
3.3  The Confirmation Hearing......…...…...……......…...…...…...…...…………………………………………………………... 7 

IV. GENERAL INFORMATION ................................................................................ 8 

4.1 Debtor’s Description, Historical View, and Events Preceding Debtor’s Chapter 11 filing. ...................... 8 
4.2 Debtor’s Post-Petition Endeavors. .......................................................................................................... 15 

V. CLAIMS AGAINST DEBTOR ............................................................................ 16 

5.1 Claims Against Debtor ............................................................................................................................. 16 
5.2 Objections to Claims ................................................................................................................................ 16 

VI. DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN........................................................................ 145 

6.1 Unclassified Claims ................................................................................................................................ 145 
6.2 Administrative Expense Claims ............................................................................................................. 146 
6.3 Professional Fee Claims ......................................................................................................................... 146 
6.4 Priority Tax Claims ................................................................................................................................. 147 
6.5 Classes of Claims and Equity Interest ................................................................................................... 147 
6.6 Treatment of Claims. ............................................................................................................................. 148 
6.7 Means for Implementation of the Plan ................................................................................................ 148 
6.8 Cancellation of Existing Agreements .................................................................................................... 149 
6.9 Effectuating Documents and Further Transactions .............................................................................. 149 
6.10 Authority to Act ..................................................................................................................................... 149 
6.11 Debtor’s Post Confirmation Management ........................................................................................... 150 
6.12 Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases .......................................................................................... 150 
6.13 Exculpation .......................................................................................................................................... 1501 

VII. LIQUIDATION AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS .................................................. 151 

7.1 Best Interest of Creditors and Comparison with Chapter 7 Liquidation .............................................. 151 
7.2 Feasibility of the Plan ............................................................................................................................ 152 

A) Funds and Assets Sufficient for Payments Required under the Plan............................................................. 152 
7.3 Pending Litigation and Other Liabilities ............................................................................................... 152 
7.4 Leases and Executory Contracts ............................................................................................................ 152 

VIII. BAR DATE AND DETERMINATION OF CLAIMS ...................................... 1523 

8.1 Bar Date ................................................................................................................................................. 153 
8.2 Determination of Claims ....................................................................................................................... 153 

IX. ALTERNATIVES TO THE PLAN ...................................................................... 153 

A. Liquidation Under Chapter 7 ......................................................................................................................... 154 
B. Dismissal of the Case and/or Foreclosure ..................................................................................................... 154 
C. Alternative Plan of Reorganization ................................................................................................................ 154 

X. TAX EFFECTS ............................................................................................... 155 

XI. CONCLUSION .............................................................................................. 155 

  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 2 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -3-  

I. INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to Section 1125 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 

101, et seq. (the "Bankruptcy Code"), Empresa Local Global, Inc., debtor and 

debtor-in-possession in the above captioned case (“Debtor”), submits its Disclosure 

Statement (the "Disclosure Statement") to all of its known creditors and parties in 

interest in the captioned case.  The purpose of the Disclosure Statement is to 

provide such information as Debtor believes may be deemed necessary for Debtor’s 

creditors to make an informed decision in exercising their rights to vote on Debtor’s 

Plan (the "Plan"), dated as of the date of the Disclosure Statement.  The Plan is 

being filed with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Puerto Rico 

(“Bankruptcy Court”)1 simultaneously herewith. 

Debtor recommends that you vote to accept the Plan.  Each creditor must, 

however, review the Plan and the Disclosure Statement carefully, including all Exhibits in 

their entirety, and determine whether or not to accept or reject the Plan based upon 

that creditor's independent judgment and evaluation.  The description of the Plan in the 

Disclosure Statement is in summary form and is qualified by reference to the actual 

terms and conditions of the Plan, which should be reviewed carefully before making a 

decision to accept or reject the Plan.  Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein 

have the same meaning as set forth in the Plan, other terms shall have the meaning 

ascribed to them in the Bankruptcy Code. 

The information contained in the Disclosure Statement has been provided by 

Debtor based upon Debtor’s knowledge of its records, business, and affairs.  Except as 

otherwise expressly indicated, the information provided by Debtor in the Disclosure 

                                                 
1
 Capitalized terms shall have the meaning as defined in the Plan. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 3 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -4-  

Statement has not been subject to an audit or independent review.  Although great 

efforts have been made to be accurate, Debtor, its counsel and other professional 

advisors do not warrant the accuracy of the information contained herein. 

The Disclosure Statement has not yet been approved by the Bankruptcy Court as 

providing information deemed adequate to permit Debtor’s creditors to make an 

informed judgment in exercising their right to vote for or against the Plan. 

No representations concerning Debtor, including the value of its assets, or 

the aggregate dollar amount of claims which may be allowed are authorized other 

than as set forth in the Disclosure Statement.  Any representations, warranties or 

agreements made to secure acceptance or rejection of the Plan by Debtor’s 

creditors that differ from those contained in the Disclosure Statement should not be 

relied upon in voting on the Plan. 

Debtor believes that the Plan provides the quickest recovery and will maximize 

the return to creditors on their Claims.  ACCORDINGLY, DEBTOR URGES ALL 

CREDITORS TO VOTE IN FAVOR OF THE PLAN. 

II. SUMMARY OF THE PLAN 

 The Plan specifies the manner in which the Claims and Interest in the Debtor are 

to be treated.  Allowed Administrative Expense Claims and Allowed Priority Tax Claims 

are not classified for purposes of voting under the Plan, but the Plan does provide for the 

treatment of such Claims.  The table below provides a summary of the treatment of 

those claims and of the Class of Claims against Debtor, as well as that of Debtor’s 

shareholder’s interest in Debtor.  To the extent that the terms of the Disclosure 

Statement vary from those of the Plan, the terms of the Plan will control. 

 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 4 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -5-  

DESCRIPTION 

OF CLAIM 

 

 

CLASS 

 

ESTIMATED 

AMOUNT OF 

ALLOWED CLAIM 

 

TREATMENT AND ESTIMATED RECOVERY 

UNDER THE PLAN 

 

 

 

Holders of 

Allowed 

Administrative 

Expense Claims 

(Estimated) 

 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

$30,000 

 

Unimpaired. 

 

Estimated Recovery: 100% 

 

Except as otherwise agreed to by Debtor and the 

Holder of an Allowed Administrative Expense 

Claim, each such Holder shall be paid in full by 

Debtor in the regular course of Debtor’s business 

or as authorized by the Court, on or before the 

Effective Date of the Plan. 

 

Payments to Professionals will be made as 

approved by the Bankruptcy Court.  US Trustee 

Quarterly Fees will continue to be paid when due, 

with any outstanding balance to be paid on or 

before the Effective Date of the Plan. 

 

 

 

Holders of Allowed 

Priority Tax Claims 

 

 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

$1,618.66 

 

Unimpaired. 

 

Estimated Recovery: 100% 

 

Holders of Allowed Priority Tax Claims for 

$1,618.66 shall be paid in full by Debtor on the 

Effective Date of the Plan.  

 

Holders of Allowed 

General Unsecured 

Claims 

 

Class 1 

 

$12,973.98 

 

Unimpaired. 

 

Estimated Recovery: 100% 

 

Holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims. 

 

 

The Equity Interests  Class 2 N/A Unimpaired. 

 

Estimated Recovery:  N/A 

 

The Equity Holder will not receive any 

distribution under the Plan, but will retain his 

shares in Debtor, unaltered. 

 
For a more detailed description of the treatment of the foregoing Classes of 

Claims and Interest, see “Treatment of Claims and Interest under the Plan”.  

The Disclosure Statement has been prepared by Debtor to provide creditors with 

adequate information so that they can make an informed judgment about the Plan.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 5 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -6-  

Each creditor should read the Disclosure Statement and the Plan in their entirety before 

voting on the Plan.  No solicitation of votes on the Plan may be made except pursuant to 

the Disclosure Statement and no person has been authorized to utilize any information 

concerning Debtor’s assets other than the information contained herein for purposes of 

solicitation. 

III. INFORMATION ABOUT THE REORGANIZATION PROCESS 

3.1 Purpose of a Disclosure Statement 

The Disclosure Statement includes background information about Debtor and 

identifies the class into which creditors and the equity holder have been placed by the 

Plan.  It describes the proposed treatment of each of those Classes if the Plan is 

confirmed and contains information concerning the prospects in the event of 

confirmation or, in the alternative, the prospects if confirmation is denied or the 

proposed Plan does not become effective.   

Upon its approval by the Bankruptcy Court, the Disclosure Statement and its 

Exhibits will have been found to contain, in accordance with the provisions of the 

Bankruptcy Code, adequate information of a kind and in sufficient detail to enable a 

reasonable, hypothetical investor, typical of a holder of an impaired claim or an interest 

to make an informed judgment about the Plan.  Approval of the Disclosure Statement, 

however, does not constitute a recommendation by the Bankruptcy Court either for or 

against the Plan. 

3.2 Voting Procedure 

Since there are no impaired classes, and thus, Classes 1 and 2 are unimpaired and 

not entitled to vote since they are conclusively presumed to have accepted the Plan 

pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1126 (f), there will not be voting on the Plan.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 6 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -7-  

3.3 The Confirmation Hearing 

Pursuant to Section 1128 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Court has 

scheduled a hearing on confirmation of the Plan to commence on ___________ 

2017 at ___.M., or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard.  The 

Confirmation Hearing will be held before the Honorable Brian K. Tester, United 

States Bankruptcy Judge, 300 Recinto Sur Street, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00901, or 

before such other Bankruptcy Judge and at such other place as may be indicated in 

the future.   

At the Confirmation Hearing, the Bankruptcy Court will consider whether the 

Plan satisfies the various requirements of the Bankruptcy Code, including whether it 

is feasible and in the best interests of holders of claims and interests.  The 

Bankruptcy Court will also receive and consider a Report of Plan Voting prepared by 

Debtor, summarizing the votes for acceptance or rejection of the Plan by parties 

entitled to vote. 

The Confirmation Hearing may be adjourned from time to time without further 

notice except for the announcement of the adjourned date made at the Confirmation 

Hearing or at any subsequent adjourned Confirmation Hearing. 

At the Confirmation Hearing with respect to the Plan, the Bankruptcy Court will (i) 

determine whether the requisite votes have been obtained for each Class, (ii) hear and 

determine objections, if any, to the Plan and to the confirmation of the Plan, that have 

not been previously disposed of, (iii) determine whether the Plan meets the confirmation 

requirements of the Bankruptcy Code, and (iv) determine whether to confirm the Plan.  

Any objection to confirmation of the Plan must be in writing, filed and served as 

required by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to the order approving the Disclosure 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 7 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -8-  

Statement, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit B hereto.  

IV. GENERAL INFORMATION 

4.1 Debtor’s Description, Historical View and Events Preceding Debtor’s 

Chapter 11 filing 

During 1983, more than thirty (30) years ago, Mr. José Martínez Cancañón 

(“Martínez”), Debtor’s president and shareholder, commenced the business of selling 

wooden prefabricated houses in Puerto Rico (the “Houses”) under the name of Casas Mi 

Estilo, until the creation of Casas Mi Estilo, Inc., now Debtor, on August 17, 1987, who 

sold them until 2004.  

On May 12, 1993, as it appears from deed number 43 before Notary Public 

Waldemar Del Valle Armstrong, then Casas Mi Estilo, Inc., thereafter Debtor, purchased 

from Motoramerica Incorporada a parcel of land of 3,876.38 square meters at 

Urbanización Industrial San Rafael, Ponce, Puerto Rico, for $484,547.50 (the “Parcel of 

Land”). 

On September 3, 1999, the directors of Casas Mi Estilo, Inc. authorized Mr. 

Martínez to register “Casas Mi Estilo” as a trademark, to preclude its copying by others 

and for it being able to be utilized as a registered trademark.  

On October 8, 1999, the trademark was registered at the Department of State of 

Puerto Rico for ten (10) years.  

On February 15, 2000, Casas Mi Estilo, Inc.’s name was changed to Debtor’s.  

On February 18, 2000, Empresas Cancañón, Inc. (“Cancañón”) was created by 

Mr. Martínez and his brother Eduardo Martínez Cancañón to undertake the selling of the 

Houses under the name of Casas Mi Estilo. These changes were undertaken to transfer 

the sale of the Houses from Debtor to Cancañón, leaving Debtor as a real estate 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 8 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -9-  

corporation. Since 2004, Debtor has been exclusively a real estate corporation not being 

involved in the sale of the Houses.  

The operations of Cancañón were undertaken in a portion of the Parcel of Land 

later sold to Furiel Auto Corp. (“Furiel”). 

On November 5, 2005, Cancañón’s directors authorized a $225,000.00 loan to 

Debtor for Debtor to build some commercial spaces on the Parcel of Land, in accordance 

to its real estate purposes.  

As it appears from Deed Number 2 before Notary Public Gamaliel Rodríguez 

López, on June 20, 2014, Debtor sold to Furiel 1,478.906 square meters from the Parcel 

of Land, for $427,000.00, where Furiel sells Toyota brand motor vehicles, resulting in 

the Parcel of Land being reduced to 1,397.473 square meters. (the “Realty”). 

The sale to Furiel was undertaken to pay off the balance due on the defaulted 

mortgage on the Parcel of Land to Oriental Bank ($200,000.00) and to pay Cancañón 

$190,000.00, of the $225,000.00 loan, through checks number 007-0010, to enable 

Cancañón to attempt to deal with the financial disaster caused by DACO’s negative 

statements through the media, as to certain delays in the delivery of some of the 

Houses, creating hysteria and chaos on all pending deliveries. The balance of 

$37,000.00 was paid to various of Cancañón’s suppliers, primarily Dantzler. Thus, 

Debtor does not owe anything to Cancañón, in consonance to what is stated on Debtor’s 

Amended Schedule F; thus, nothing is owed to Cancañón. The full sale proceeds arising 

from the sale to Furiel were deposited in Debtor’s bank account.  

All the funds paid back by Debtor to Cancañón were destined to reimburse 

customers’ deposits, who were demanding payment in no uncertain terms, payroll, 

services, and suppliers who demanded payment in cash in advance as a condition of 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 9 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -10-  

delivering the material needed for the construction of the Houses.  

Cancañón’s four (4) model Houses were located in the portion of the Parcel of 

Land sold to Furiel at the time of the filing of Cancañón’s Chapter 7 petition and had to 

be removed therefrom. They were disassembled by Cancañón’s management and its 

components stored.  

Since before the filing of Debtor’s and Cancañón’s bankruptcy petitions, 

respectively on August 11 and 14, 2014, DACO falsely advocated that they were one 

and the same, creating confusion in doing so, and prompting purchasers of the Houses 

to file duplicate proofs of claim in both bankruptcy cases, when the facts were and are 

otherwise. Debtor and Cancañón have always been separate and distinct corporate 

entities.  

During the period of Cancañón’s creation, from 2000 to 2004, Debtor continued 

to sell the Houses until the completion of Cancañón’s permitting process and business 

plan. Cancañón commenced the sale of the Houses in 2005.  

To underscore DACO’s undertaking against Debtor, on July 1, 2014, DACO filed a 

complaint in Case No. KAC2014-0637, before the Court of First Instance of Puerto Rico, 

San Juan Section (“Court of First Instance”), in which, inter alia, DACO went on 

blindsidely to sue Debtor and unrelated parties to the sale of the Houses by Cancañón, 

creating the confusion which remains in the captioned case to date, and which Debtor 

clarified through the objection to claim process trumped by the Court at the hearing of 

September 9, 2016 (the “Hearing”). DACO’s complaint requested, as provisional 

remedies, the cessation of the defendants’, not Cancañón’s business and the 

appointment of a Trustee, vacuously granted by the Court of First Instance, until the day 

of the hearing scheduled for August 6, 2014, furthering the chaos and confusion.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 10 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -11-  

Debtor has filed omnibus objections to the aforesaid duplicatively filed proofs of 

claim in this case for the purpose of moving on with its reorganization process (Docket 

Nos. 227, 228, 229, 230, and 237), as to which objections at least 41 answers have 

been filed by different improperly filing claimants. (Docket Nos. 232, 239-252, 255, 258-

274, 276-280).  

The objections to such claims were properly served on the objected to claimants, 

as provided for in Rule 3007 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.  

The Court held the Hearing of the proofs of claim listed in Debtor’s first omnibus 

objection (Docket No. 281). The second (Docket No. 228), third (Docket No. 229), and 

fourth (Docket No. 230) omnibus objections to claims have not been scheduled for a 

hearing. 

Debtor appeared at the Hearing represented by Mr. Martínez and its present 

counsel, ready to meet its burden under Section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code. Also 

represented by counsel were the claimants identified with proofs of claim number 72, 

82, 106, 113, 114, 115, 122, 138, 319, and 375.  

To Debtor’s surprise, instead of the Hearing being on the scheduled objections to 

the proofs of claim, all of which were denied for several procedural reasons by the Court, 

without Debtor’s due process being preserved, outside of its scope, the Hearing became 

prosecutorial in nature with the then presiding Judge becoming an advocate against 

Debtor (Docket No. 288).  

In doing so, the presiding Judge not only crossed the judicial line of an impartial 

adjudicator of facts, becoming adversarial, to say the least, ipso facto, also without any 

evidence, piercing Debtor and Cancañón’s corporate veils, confusing one with the other, 

forgetting that both cases are more than two years old, that in Cancañón a Chapter 7 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 11 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -12-  

Trustee is in place, both having been monitored by the office of the U.S. Trustee and 

that in none any concerns have been raised or actions of any nature undertaken against 

anyone by either the Chapter 7 Trustee or the U.S. Trustee.  

The Court even took judicial notice outside the scope of the Federal Rule of 

Evidence 201 by making reference to the presiding Judge’s visit in Ponce to Casa de los 

Tornillos, to conclude that the four (4) model Houses existing close thereto at the time 

of the filing of Cancañón’s Chapter 11 were no longer there and that “[n]ow cars from a 

Toyota dealer (“Furiel”) occupy the space where the houses used to be”, without any 

evidence as to why in any event those four Houses listed in Cancañón’s Schedule A to its 

Chapter 7 petition, not in Debtor’s, as to whom the Hearing was scheduled regarding its 

objections to claims, were disassembled and thus irrelevant to the issues before the 

Court.  

All of these, without any prior notice to Debtor of the Court’s intended nature of 

the hearing and an opportunity for Debtor to prepare itself accordingly.  

To Mr. Martínez’s representations, through the Debtor’s present counsel, that the 

four (4) Houses had been taken down with the consent of the Chapter 7 Trustee in 

Cancañón’s case, the presiding judge stated that the Trustee had not abandoned them 

nor had anyone moved to lift the stay to “demolish” them in the Chapter 7 case.  

Without more, the Court found Mr. Martínez’s allegations “troubling” and directed 

the Chapter 7 Trustee and the U.S. Trustee to investigate the matter and submit their 

position in 30 days as to Debtor’s “allegations that the Chapter 7 Trustee authorized the 

demolition of property of the Chapter 7 estate without complying with any of the 

provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.” 

In turn, the Court directed Debtor to show cause, within thirty (30) days as to 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 12 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -13-  

why the Debtor’s Chapter 11 case should not be converted to Chapter 7 due to the 

alleged unauthorized “destruction” of Cancañón’s four (4) model Houses, without any 

evidence that they were disassembled by Debtor and the reason therefor, nor who the 

removing person or party was, scheduling a hearing on the order to show cause for 

November 16, 2016 at 9:30 a.m.  

As to be expected, considering the nature of the Court’s admonishment, reflective 

that his fiduciary responsibilities could be in jeopardy, through the United States 

Trustee’s motion in compliance with the Court’s order of September 27, 2016, the 

Chapter 7 Trustee in Cancañón’s case, Roberto Román Valentín, Esq., denied having 

authorized or directed the disassembling of the four (4) model Houses. (Docket No. 

290).  

This is in sharp contract to Mr. Román’s Individual Estate Property Record and 

Report of October 30, 2015, wherein, notwithstanding Cancañón’s valuation of the four 

(4) model Houses in $80,000.00, Mr. Román lists them with zero value (Exhibit 1) and 

Debtor’s former counsel Anibal Medina Rios, Esq.’s, (“Medina”), unanswered e-mail of 

September 16, 2016 (Exhibit 1A).  

Further, corroborating Mr. Martínez’s representations and Mr. Medina’s e-mail are 

the following factors: 

a) the last day for opposing Debtor’s and Cancañón’s discharge or 

dischargeability or debts were respectively November 21, 2014 and December 

1, 2014, with nothing from the Chapter 7 Trustee or anyone else, 

notwithstanding the Mr. Román’s knowledge of the disassembling of the four 

(4) model Houses, evidenced by his zero valuation.  

b) Mr. Román’s failure to take any now barred actions regarding the 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 13 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -14-  

disassembling of the four (4) model Houses under 11 U.S.C. §§547 or 548  

There is only one answer to the above, that is that the Chapter 7 Trustee 

consented to the disassembling of the four (4) model Houses.  

By June 2014, due to the negative publicity, Cancañón didn’t sell Houses and had 

no customers. It was then and only then, realizing the impossibility of saving its 

operations and restructuring its business, that Cancañón by corporate resolution decided 

that its only option was to file Chapter 7. In order to protect its estate and operations 

from DACO’s predatory tactics and endeavors, Debtor followed suit with its Chapter 11 

petition, as testified by Mr. Martínez during Debtor’s Section 341 meeting of creditors, 

considering that other than the improperly filed claims, Debtor has a limited debt 

structure of the Realty to protect.  

It must be underscored that $427,000.00 of the sale to Furiel were deposited in 

Debtor’s account. $560,393.00 were deposited and disbursed as indicated above by 

Cancañón in its supplier Dantzler’s account from the sale of the Houses, and that cash 

disbursements for $195,854.00 were made to customers by Cancañón for a total of 

$1,183,247.00, reflecting Debtor and Cancañón’s shareholders and directors’ honesty 

and integrity, and that contrary to any unsupported thoughts that they bilked poor 

customers and pocketed money, establishing the legitimate use of all available 

resources.   

All efforts were utilized to desperately fight DACO and the media tainted thereby 

in an attempt to save Cancañón. Moreover, Cancañón’s available monetary resources 

were utilized for the delivery of the maximum number of the Houses from January 2013 

until the closing of Cancañón’s operations in June 2014; Cancañón delivered Houses 

totaling $2,070,698.47. These $2,070,698.47 sharply contrast with the $896,923.00 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 14 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -15-  

received from the sales of the Houses during that same period.  

Not content with the disastrous results of its endeavors, which destroyed 

Cancañón, and facing the consequence of its acts of preventing Cancañón from 

continuing its operations and delivering the Houses, as historically done for 30 years, 

leaving more than 400 persons without the necessary materials, disregarding that 

Cancañón had employed up to its last cent in delivering all the Houses it could and that 

there were no other funds, DACO went on against Debtor and Cancañón’s officers 

pressing unfounded criminal charges against Mr. Martínez, being well aware of the civil 

and contractual relationship between Cancañón and its customers, in respect to which at 

the time of execution of the corresponding contract, Cancañón delivered to each 

customer plans and specifications of a $3,000.00 value.  

Mr. Martínez was found not guilty of these frivolous and abusive criminal charges, 

as further evidenced by Martínez’s negative Certificate of Penal Record.   

4.2 Debtor’s Post-Petition Endeavors. 

 As a result of the filing of the Chapter 11 petition, Debtor received the benefits of 

11 U.S.C. § 362(a), which stayed all collection actions and judicial proceedings against 

Debtor, providing it with the opportunity to object to the improperly filed duplicative 

claims and file a Plan and Disclosure Statement, as envisioned by the Bankruptcy Code, 

without the pressures and the scenario that drove Debtor into Chapter 11.  The United 

States Trustee held the first meeting of creditors pursuant to Section 341 of the 

Bankruptcy Code in Debtor case on September 22, 2014 and December 22, 2014. 

(Docket Nos. 15 and 146). 

 Debtor has undertaken the following efforts for the benefit of its Estate and its 

creditors:  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 15 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -16-  

 Debtor sought and obtained the Bankruptcy Court’s approval to retain Charles A. 

Cuprill, PSC Law Offices, as its bankruptcy substitute counsel, and has unsuccessfully 

attempted to utilize the claims objection process for the elimination of the aforesaid 

claims in order to be able to move on with its reorganization process.    

V. CLAIMS AGAINST DEBTOR 

5.1 Claims Against Debtor 

Debtor’s Allowed Claims, as defined in the Plan, will be entitled to distribution 

pursuant thereto, as indicated in page 6 hereof. 

The Plan provides that only the holders of Allowed Claims, that is, holders of 

Claims not in dispute, not contingent, liquidated in amount and not subject to objection 

or estimation are entitled to receive distribution thereunder.  Until a claim becomes an 

Allowed Claim, distribution will not be made to the holder of such claim. 

5.2 Objections to Claims 

The objections to Claims will be filed, refiled, and served on Holders thereof by the 

Claims Objection Bar Date, which as set forth in the Plan is the later of the date that 

such claims become due and payable in accordance with their terms, or thirty (30) days 

before the first date fixed by the Bankruptcy Court for the hearing on the confirmation of 

Debtor’s Plan.  If an objection has not been filed or refiled to a Claim by the Claims 

Objection Bar Date, the Claim will be treated as an Allowed Claim. 

Objections to Claims filed in Debtor’s Chapter 11 case are to be prosecuted by 

Debtor, including any application to estimate or disallow Claims for voting purposes. 

What follows is a list of the claims filed against Debtor, as well as those claimants 

listed by Debtor on its schedules as undisputed, non-contingent and/or liquidated 

claimants, Debtor’s reconciliation of each such claim, indicating those objected to and to 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 16 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -17-  

be objected to, including those pending review as to which a renewed objection is to be 

filed: 

Claimant 
POC 

# 

Total 

Amount 

Claimed 

Classification 

of claim by 

Claimant 

Amount 

Expected 

to be 

Allowed 

Reason for Objection 

 

Status 

Alexandro 

Velázquez 

Torres 

122-1 $10,616.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled.  

Alexis 

Sánchez 

Colón 

422-1 $6,995.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Alfredo 

Ortiz 

Pagán / 

María D. 

Tossas 

Colón 

417-1 $9,700.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 17 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -18-  

Ángel R. 

Reyes 

Zayas 

416-1 $9,775.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Ángeles 

Morales 

132-1 $13,190.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Angélica 

Rodríguez 

Ramos 

319-1 $9,700.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Carlos 

Adalberto 

Fuentes 

Colorado 

66-1 $22,356.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 18 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -19-  

Carlos 

Rubén 

Torres 

Martínez 

253-1 $6,200.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Carmen M. 

Ortiz 

Rivera 

127-1 $7,500.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$7,500.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Clarabell 

Avilés 

Rivera 

87-1 $9,700.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Claritza 

Velázquez 

Velázquez 

71-1 $7,500.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$15,000.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 19 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -20-  

Cristy 

David 

Rosario 

400-1 $5,500.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

David 

Nieves 

398-1 $10,000.00 Secured 

$10,000, 

claiming 

priority of 

$12,775 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Devin O. 

Torres 

378-1 $9,995.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Duanner 

Ayala 

Maldonado 

114-1 $6,995.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 20 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -21-  

Eddie 

Alberto 

Torres 

Quintana 

110-1 $4,500.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Edgar J. 

González 

Irizarry 

145-1 $9,100.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Elba María 

Rodríguez 

Rodríguez 

/ Luis 

Feliciano 

Caraballo 

84-1 $6,100.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$6,100.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Elba 

Pintado 

Meléndez 

37-1 $12,500.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$12,500.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 21 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -22-  

Elsie 

Yolanda 

Ginéz 

Rivera 

77-1 $8,995.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Erlyn M. 

Sáez Díaz 

74-1 $7,800.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Evelyn 

Santos 

Colón 

130-1 $8,995.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Flor Peña 

Nieves 

113-1 $9,930.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 22 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -23-  

Gabriel J. 

Caraballo 

Martínez 

14-1 $6,100.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Gloryvette 

Ramos 

Martínez 

375-1 $6,400.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Grupo 

Oración 

Capilla 

San 

Miguel de 

los Santos 

76-1 $16,000.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Habitat 

For 

Humanity 

Puerto 

Rico 

247-1 $8,100.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 23 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -24-  

Héctor E. 

Oliveras 

Santiago 

121-1 $20,000.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Héctor L. 

Torres 

González 

204-1 $22,975.15 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Hiram M. 

Vázquez 

Gracia 

324-1 $11,924.79 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Iris E. 

Ortiz Ortiz 

72-1 $46,590.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$12,475.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 24 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -25-  

Iris N. 

Feliciano 

Rivera 

115-1 $9,251.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Ismael 

Matos 

Arbelo / 

Dolores 

Montalvo 

Montalvo 

138-1 $10,575.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Israel 

García 

Rivera / 

Rose M. 

Coreano 

Paris 

385-1 $7,800.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$7,800 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Janette De 

la Paz 

Contreras 

8-1 $9,700.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 25 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -26-  

Jorge M 

Torres / 

Evelyn De 

Jesús 

64-1 $9,151.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Jorge 

Valentín 

González 

44-1 $6,954.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

José A. 

Ramos / 

Leila 

Ramos 

415-1 $8,995.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

José A. 

Rivera 

Rosado 

176-1 $10,250.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 26 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -27-  

José E. 

Molina 

Molina 

10-1 $8,100.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

José M. 

Torres 

Colón / 

María M. 

Colón 

16-1 $7,800.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

José 

Manuel 

Maldonado 

Osorio 

413-1 $14,500.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

José 

Quintero 

Arroyo 

19-1 $5,400.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 27 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -28-  

Juan 

Alfonso 

Alicea 

Rivera 

208-1 $4,500.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Juan Cruz 

Miranda 

75-1 $18,600.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$18,600.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Juan J. 

Vélez 

Morales 

238-1 $6,600.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Juan Ortiz 

Rivera 

20-1 $9,548.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 28 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -29-  

Laura 

Nazario 

Pietri 

419-1 $6,349.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Liliam I. 

Mateo  

421-1 $6,600.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Lillian 

Almodóvar 

Almodóvar 

73-1 $6,995.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Lizvette 

Lozada 

Rivera 

217-1 $8,995.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$8,995.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 29 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -30-  

Lucille 

Marie 

Figueroa 

Negrón 

395-1 $7,800.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Luis F. 

Pérez 

Lorenzo 

129-1 $3,000.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Luis G. 

Soto 

Vargas 

137-1 $7,800.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Luz M. 

Cartagena 

Ramos 

234-1 $7,550.00 Secured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Objection 

withdrawn 

at hearing 

of 

September 

9, 2016 

(Docket No. 

287). 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 30 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -31-  

Luz M. 

Feliciano 

Vázquez 

57-1 $6,800.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Manuel 

Canabal 

López 

343-1 $5,000.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,600.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

María E. 

Figueroa 

25-1 $5,900.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

María L. 

Veguilla 

Cartagena 

414-1 $10,220.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 31 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -32-  

María V. 

Toro 

Ayala 

107-1 $8,495.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Mayra 

Silvestrini 

Santiago 

376-1 $3,800.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Melwin 

Díaz Díaz 

245-1 $3,000.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$3,000.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Migdalia 

Lastre 

Martínez 

82-1 $1,000.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 32 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -33-  

Milagros 

Luzunaris 

Tarrats 

135-1 $4,495.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Objection 

withdrawn 

at hearing 

of 

September 

9, 2016 

(Docket No. 

287).  

Moisés 

Quiñones 

159-1 $9,700.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$9,700.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Nilsa 

Ayala 

106-1 $7,100.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Rafael 

Gimenez 

Sosa 

116-1 $4,500.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 33 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -34-  

Ricardo 

Falero 

López / 

Evelyn 

Borrero 

90-1 $9,200.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Ricardo 

Torres 

Ocasio 

3-2 $8,688.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Roberto J. 

Arroyo 

65-1 $11,700.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Rosa L. 

Ramos 

13-1 $12,000.00 Unsecurd 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 34 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -35-  

Stefany 

Pérez Vera 

9-1 $3,000.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,600.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Tanya W. 

Matos 

León / 

Geovanni 

Núñez De 

Jesús 

18-1 $9,545.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Teofilo 

Crespo 

Matías 

108-1 $9,164.00 Secured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$$9,164.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Virgen J. 

Peña 

Meléndez 

98-1 $9,700.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 35 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -36-  

Wilfredo 

Salcedo 

Rodríguez 

235-1 $9,892.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Yolanda 

Arzuaga 

Peña / 

René 

Vélez 

Toledo 

100-1 $7,800.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Zindia J. 

Pérez Ruiz 

394-1 $9,300.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Zoraida 

Ayala Soto 

174-1 $9,304.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 36 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -37-  

Zulma F. 

Reyes 

Fernández 

88-1 $16,931.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim is accompanied 

by documents identifying 

debtor as Casas Mi Estilo, 

a different entity from 

Debtor. The Claim 

corresponds to Empresas 

Cancanon Inc. d/b/a Casas 

Mi Estilo, Case Number 

14-06591. The amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Heard on 

September 

9, 2016, and 

denied for 

procedural 

reasons. 

(Docket No. 

287). To be 

refiled. 

 

   

Claimant 
POC 

# 

Total 

Amount 

Claimed 

Classification 

of claim by 

Claimant 

Amount 

Expected 

to be 

Allowed 

Reason for Objection 

 

Status 

Glorymar 

Rivera 

197-

1 

$9,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Gloryvee 

Reyes 

Figueroa 

301-

1 

$25,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 37 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -38-  

Graciela 

López 

Hernández 

101-

1 

$8,100.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Haydee 

Cajigas 

Álvarez 

236-

1 

$7,800.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Héctor 

Ortiz Cotto 

31-1 $10,000.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Héctor 

Ortiz Cotto 

243-

1 

$20,000.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 38 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -39-  

Héctor 

Ortiz Cotto 

389-

1 

$20,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$20,000.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Heriberto 

Sánchez 

Ortiz 

401-

1 

$10,200.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Hilda 

Gisselle 

Flores 

Santiago 

156-

1 

$10,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Idoel Pérez 

Díaz 

224-

1 

$1,470.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 39 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -40-  

Ilia Torres 310-

1 

$12,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Irma Enid 

Pabón 

López 

195-

1 

$8,150.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Isis Morales 

Carmona 

105-

1 

$10,700.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Ismael Ortiz 

Soto 

290-

1 

$9,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 40 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -41-  

Israel 

Alvarado 

Mercado 

60-1 $2,775.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Israel 

Medina 

Rodríguez / 

Milagros 

Caraballo 

Villegas 

168-

1 

$5,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Israel Ruiz 

Rosario 

287-

1 

$9,200.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$9,200.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Iván Arroyo 

Díaz 

335-

1 

$6,100.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 41 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -42-  

Iván 

Rodríguez 

Rodríguez 

252-

1 

$6,995.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Janice Pérez 

Avilés 

300-

1 

$7,900.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Javier 

Avilés 

Alicea / 

Nélida 

Ramírez 

Ruiz 

216-

1 

$15,922.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Javier 

Gutiérrez 

Santiago 

407-

1 

$9,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 42 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -43-  

Jeannette 

Rolón 

Malavé 

30-1 $10,340.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$10,340.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Jessica 

Carrasquillo 

Sánchez 

344-

1 

$4,900.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$4,900.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Jessica 

Pérez Ríos 

267-

1 

$5,818.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Jessica 

Pérez Ríos 

341-

1 

$5,818.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$5,818.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 43 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -44-  

Jessy 

Rosario 

Meléndez 

336-

1 

$10,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Jesús F. 

Salgado 

Marrero 

351-

1 

$20,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$20,000.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Jesús 

Rodríguez 

Marín 

261-

1 

$6,495.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Jesús 

Rodríguez 

Rivera 

259-

1 

$8,995.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 44 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -45-  

Jisnil Orta 

Correa 

36-1 $9,940.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Joel Agosto 

Nieves 

362-

1 

$2,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Joel 

Rodríguez 

Rodríguez 

322-

1 

$10,700.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Johans 

Romero 

Valentín 

352-

1 

$6,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 45 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -46-  

Jorge A. 

Ortiz Cruz 

215-

1 

$8,100.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$8,100.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Jorge A. 

Román 

Aquino 

28-1 $8,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$9,300.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Jorge 

Torres / 

Evelyn De 

Jesús 

Meléndez 

409-

1 

$9,151.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$9,151.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José A. 

Bulted 

Santos 

183-

1 

$102,000.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 46 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -47-  

José A. 

Bulted 

Santos 

410-

1 

$10,200.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José A. 

Meléndez 

Encarnación 

153-

1 

$8,995.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José A. 

Mercado 

Maldonado 

86-1 $5,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José A. 

Sánchez 

Rodríguez / 

Yaleidy 

Bey López 

221-

1 

$70,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 47 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -48-  

José A. 

Vélez Valle 

402-

1 

$6,600.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José 

Antonio 

Sosa Muñoz 

164-

1 

$7,900.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José J. 

Caraballo 

López 

120-

1 

$9,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José L. 

Ferrer Pérez 

143-

1 

$9,400.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 48 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -49-  

José L. 

Ortiz 

277-

1 

$20,600.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José L. 

Solivan 

Santiago 

250-

1 

$7,800.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José L. 

Vázquez 

Zayas 

312-

1 

$2,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José Luis 

Fernandini 

Torres 

123-

1 

$15,900.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 49 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -50-  

José Luis 

Rivera Ríos 

380-

1 

$7,558.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José M. 

Correa 

Alvarado 

349-

1 

$6,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José 

Manuel 

Pérez 

Morales 

205-

1 

$4,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José R. 

Delgado 

Núñez 

251-

1 

$4,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 50 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -51-  

José Sostre 333-

1 

$2,100.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

José 

Vázquez 

Medina 

241-

1 

$6,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Joselyn 

Hernández 

Rodríguez 

233-

1 

$9,874.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$9,874.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Josué 

Rodríguez / 

María T. 

Corchado 

144-

1 

$6,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$6,500.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 51 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -52-  

Juan A. 

Rivera 

Rivera 

154-

1 

$8,100.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Juan C. 

Avilés 

Vázquez 

273-

1 

$5,700.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Juan C. 

Santiago 

293-

1 

$8,400.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Juan José 

Ramos 

282-

1 

$6,995.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 52 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -53-  

Juanita 

Irizarry 

Ortiz 

328-

1 

$15,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Julia 

Romero 

Tapia 

339-

1 

$7,800.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Juliana M. 

González 

López 

350-

1 

$10,995.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$7,500.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Julio A. 

Acevedo 

Soler 

222-

1 

$14,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 53 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -54-  

Julios 

Santiago 

Pérez 

274-

1 

$9,400.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Justina 

Pizarro 

Alejandro 

288-

1 

$10,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Karian 

Batista Ruiz 

190-

1 

$7,800.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Kenny 

Laboy 

Laboy 

275-

1 

$4,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$4,500.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 54 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -55-  

Kiara Rojas 

Rivera 

370-

1 

$2,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Kiarelys 

Cleven 

Reyes 

366-

1 

$6,600.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Kyshia 

Ramos 

Rivera 

289-

1 

$6,300.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Ladie Cubi 

Santiago 

29-1 $8,995.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$8,995.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 55 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -56-  

Lennisso 

Amaro 

Fonseca 

160-

1 

$7,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Leomaries 

Colón Ortiz 

63-1 $9,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Leonardo 

Rivera 

Feliciano 

26-1 $8,500.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Leonel 

Mercado 

Torres 

260-

1 

$10,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$10,400.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 56 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -57-  

Lilliam 

Pérez Reyes 

296-

1 

$10,200.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Lillian 

Márquez 

Méndez 

85-1 $7,258.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Lisa M. 

Pérez 

González 

256-

1 

$13,000.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Lisa M. 

Pérez 

González 

258-

1 

$13,000.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 57 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -58-  

Liz Y. 

Núñez 

Rivera 

283-

1 

$5,765.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Lourdes D. 

González 

Montañez 

38-2 $50,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Lourdes 

Ortiz 

Fantauzi 

68-2 $9,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Lucila Jorge 

Cintrón 

41-1 $6,495.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 58 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -59-  

Luis A. 

Cruz 

Gómez 

279-

1 

$10,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Luis A. 

Figueroa 

Narváez 

327-

1 

$9,700.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Luis A. 

Rivera 

Ojeda 

223-

1 

$6,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Luis A. 

Vélez 

Rodríguez 

240-

1 

$8,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 59 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -60-  

Luis E. 

Martí Lugo 

91-1 $6,600.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Luis F. 

Pérez 

Lorenzo 

392-

1 

$3,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Luis J. 

Laviena 

Velázquez 

185-

1 

$6,400.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Luis J. 

Maldonado 

Martínez 

361-

1 

$25,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 60 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -61-  

Luis López 

/ Rafael 

Correa 

330-

1 

$7,560.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

 

Claimant 
POC 

# 

Total 

Amount 

Claimed 

Classification 

of claim by 

Claimant 

Amount 

Expected 

to be 

Allowed 

Reason for Objection 

 

Status 

Luis R. 

Agosto 

Rivera 

140-

1 

$8,500.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 61 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -62-  

Luis R. 

Figueroa 

Maldonado 

377-

1 

$8,500.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Luz M. De 

Armas 

López 

367-

1 

$5,900.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 62 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -63-  

Luz M. 

Feliciano 

Vázquez 

207-

1 

$6,800.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$6,800.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Luz R. 

Santos 

Berrios 

33-1 $6,600.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 63 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -64-  

Madeline 

Burgos 

Santiago / 

Sixto y. 

González 

58-1 $9,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Manuel A. 

Miranda 

Morales 

178-

1 

$7,336.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$7,33600 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 64 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -65-  

Manuel 

Antonio 

Báez Reyes 

386-

1 

$10,200.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Manuel 

Reyes 

Santos 

406-

1 

$13,200.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 65 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -66-  

Marcelina 

Soto Cedeño 

278-

1 

$7,555.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Margarita 

Rodríguez 

Báez 

369-

1 

$7,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 66 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -67-  

María de L. 

García 

Trujillo 

220-

1 

$8,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

María 

Franqui 

Arce 

373-

1 

$11,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$11,300.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 67 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -68-  

María 

Laviena 

Laviena 

70-1 $24,300.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

María M. 

Rubert Soto 

17-2 $7,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 68 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -69-  

María 

Rodríguez 

Hernández 

264-

1 

$8,500.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

María Ruiz 83-1 $10,000.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 69 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -70-  

María S. 

Rodríguez 

López 

225-

1 

$4,437.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Marianela 

Díaz 

Martínez 

391-

1 

$7,800.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 70 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -71-  

Mariano 

Ortiz Flores 

15-2 $1,800.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Maribel 

Negrón 

Lozada / 

José 

Vázquez 

148-

1 

$26,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

secured 

interest of 

$15,545.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 71 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -72-  

Marilyn 

Flores Ortiz 

313-

1 

$5,900.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Maritza 

Ayala 

Tañón / 

Juan C. 

Bermúdez 

59-1 $9,485.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 72 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -73-  

Marlene 

Rodríguez 

Rivera 

80-1 $9,700.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Marta 

Rivera Ruiz 

297-

1 

$7,500.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 73 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -74-  

Mary J. 

Quesada 

Valentín 

359-

1 

$7,193.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$7,193.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Marysol 

Montes 

Vázquez 

358-

1 

$5,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 74 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -75-  

Medalia 

Rivera  

69-1 $18,600.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Melanie 

Velázquez 

Rojas 

4-2 $10,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 75 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -76-  

Melvin 

Pérez 

Santiago 

136-

1 

$10,600.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$10,600.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Michael 

Davis 

Carrillo 

226-

1 

$7,528.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 76 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -77-  

Migdali 

Torres 

Bermúdez 

24-1 $9,700.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Miguel 

Vargas 

Vélez / Aida 

Arvelo 

Méndez 

381-

1 

$8,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 77 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -78-  

Miosotis M. 

Báez López 

317-

1 

$8,783.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Mireliz 

Acosta 

291-

1 

$9,700.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 78 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -79-  

Mireya 

Pérez 

Bonilla 

201-

1 

$9,000.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Mirta I. 

Rivera Ruiz 

271-

1 

$35,000.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 79 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -80-  

Monserrate 

Chardón 

Negrón 

405-

1 

$1,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Myrna 

Colón Colón 

21-2 $17,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$17,000.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 80 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -81-  

Myrna 

Colón Colón 

272-

1 

$17,000.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Myrna 

Colón Colón 

345-

1 

$17,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$17,000.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 81 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -82-  

Nannette 

Rodríguez 

Maldonado 

229-

1 

$2,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Natanael 

Girona Ríos 

347-

1 

$20,000.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 82 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -83-  

Nectarina 

Rodríguez 

404-

1 

$8,311.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Nelly Ann 

González 

Rodríguez 

257-

1 

$15,000.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 83 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -84-  

Nelso H. 

Ortiz De 

Jesús 

357-

1 

$13,200.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$6,600.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Nerys M. 

Ortiz 

Fontañez 

117-

2 

$7,800.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$7,800.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 84 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -85-  

Nilda I. 

Díaz 

Algarín 

99-1 $8,995.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Nilda I. 

Díaz Ramos 

155-

1 

$5,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

No POC 

Form 

346-

1 

$5,500.00 Unsecured $0 Debtor cannot be 

identified. Objecton is 

based on noncompliance 

with R. 3001. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 85 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -86-  

Noel Cuevas 

Aquino 

384-

1 

$10,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Noel Ortiz 

Torres 

228-

1 

$6,495.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 86 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -87-  

Noelis 

Miranda 

Sánchez 

192-

1 

$5,800.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Norberto 

Colón 

Tuvell 

399-

1 

$9,157.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 87 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -88-  

Norma I. 

Rivera / 

Orlando 

Rivera Díaz 

146-

1 

$8,895.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Odilio 

Santiago 

Meléndez 

133-

1 

$10,000.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 88 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -89-  

Olga 

Rohena 

Domínguez 

340-

1 

$5,900.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$5,900.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Omar 

Santiago 

Zambrana 

128-

1 

$9,200.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 89 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -90-  

Orlando 

Espada 

Espada 

170-

1 

$10,700.00 Secured 

Claim 

$10,700.00 

claiming a 

priority of 

$20,000.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Oscar O. 

González 

Solivan 

184-

1 

$5,700.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 90 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -91-  

Osvaldo 

Irizarry 

Rodríguez 

396-

1 

$5,617.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Osvaldo 

Torres Del 

Valle 

316-

1 

$7,495.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 91 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -92-  

Pablo A. 

Díaz / Daisy 

M. Cosme 

Báez 

311-

1 

$4,500.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Pedro Luis 

Santiago 

Santos 

365-

1 

$18,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$18,000.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 92 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -93-  

Pedro 

Sanabria 

Cáceres 

306-

1 

$10,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Radaméz 

Quiñones 

281-

1 

$6,300.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 93 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -94-  

Rafael J. 

Martínez 

Collazo 

266-

1 

$17,880.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Rafael 

Pastrana 

383-

1 

$8,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 94 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -95-  

Raisa 

Sanjurjo 

Fernández 

22-1 $10,000.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Ramón L. 

Figueroa 

Ortiz 

360-

1 

$3,800.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 95 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -96-  

Ramón L. 

Santana 

Meléndez 

237-

1 

$6,995.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Ramón 

Rodríguez 

Rosado 

6-2 $7,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 96 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -97-  

Ramón Ruiz 302-

1 

$5,000.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Ramón 

Torres 

Quiñones 

325-

1 

$2,775.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 97 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -98-  

Ramón 

Torres 

Quiñones 

423-

1 

$100.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Raymond 

Garrafa 

Medina 

46-1 $20,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 98 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -99-  

Reinaldo 

Rodríguez 

2-1 $22,320.23 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Reinaldo 

Santos 

Quiles 

102-

1 

$9,300.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 99 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -100-  

René Rivera 

Rivera / 

Lourdes 

Martínez 

Miranda 

147-

1 

$6,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Reynaldo 

Rodríguez 

Rodríguez 

5-2 $7,800.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 100 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -101-  

Rhadamés 

Urrutia 

Cabrera 

51-2 $60,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Ricardo 

Castellano 

294-

1 

$9,700.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 101 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -102-  

Rigoberto 

Bauzá 

Vargas / 

Norma 

Vargas 

Rodríguez 

308-

1 

$10,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$10,400.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Roberto 

Kuilan 

Nieves 

239-

1 

$5,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 102 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -103-  

Rodolfo 

Liciaga 

Acevedo 

342-

1 

$6,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$6,300.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Rosa M. 

Díaz Colón 

173-

1 

$7,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 103 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -104-  

Rosano A. 

Báez García 

196-

1 

$6,600.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Ruth H. 

Lebrón 

Rivera 

12-1 $7,250.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 104 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -105-  

Ruth M. 

Aquino 

Muñiz 

285-

1 

$7,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$7,500.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Samuel 

Reyes 

Figueroa 

305-

1 

$13,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 105 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -106-  

Samuel Soto 

Rodríguez 

246-

1 

$6,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Samuel 

Vélez 

Velázquez 

161-

1 

$6,495.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 106 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -107-  

Sandalio 

Cruz Díaz 

61-1 $20,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Sarah 

Vázquez 

Ortiz 

187-

1 

$9,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 107 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -108-  

Sheila M. 

Castro 

Reyes 

172-

1 

$6,500.00 Usecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 3001 

of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure, 

thus this P.O.C. was 

presented in a form that 

does not comply with 

applicable rules, and the 

Debtor is unable to 

determine the validity of 

the claim because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

 

Claimant 
POC 

# 

Total 

Amount 

Claimed 

Classification 

of claim by 

Claimant 

Amount 

Expected 

to be 

Allowed 

Reason for Objection 

 

Status 

Shomara 

Maldonado 

52-2 $30,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 108 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -109-  

Solamina 

Castro 

Pacheco 

388-

1 

$11,100.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Sonia I. 

Santiago 

Seda 

337-

1 

$5,900.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 109 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -110-  

Víctor E. 

Kercadó 

Torres 

139-

1 

$35,000.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Víctor Vega 

Núñez 

11-1 $5,759.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 110 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -111-  

Vilma 

Bernier 

Colón 

269-

1 

$0.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$6,95.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Virgen M. 

García 

Rivera 

186-

1 

$6,995.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 111 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -112-  

Virginia 

García 

Pérez 

270-

1 

$6,100.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Vivian 

López 

Rivera 

332-

1 

$10,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 112 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -113-  

Wanda I. 

Franco 

Ramos 

95-1 $9,235.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance.  

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Wanda I. 

Franco 

Ramos 

368-

1 

$8,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 113 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -114-  

Wanda I. 

Vázquez 

Avilés 

34-1 $6,600.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Wanda N. 

Alemán 

Alemán 

35-1 $6,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$6,300.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 114 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -115-  

Wanda 

Quiñones 

Acosta 

412-

1 

$51,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$1,000.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Wilfredo 

Acevedo / 

Iris G. Ríos 

Ríos 

166-

1 

$5,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 115 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -116-  

Wilfredo 

Báez Colón 

162-

1 

$10,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Wilfredo 

Martínez 

González 

329-

1 

$10,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 116 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -117-  

Wilmynda 

Rodríguez 

Rivera / 

Armando J. 

Picart 

163-

1 

$11,495.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Xavier 

Rodríguez 

Colón 

103-

1 

$25,000.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 117 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -118-  

Yadira 

Acevedo 

Santiago 

191-

1 

$6,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Yaritza 

Colón 

Morales 

180-

1 

$6,360.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 118 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -119-  

Yaritza 

Vázquez 

Mercado 

198-

1 

$9,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Yesenia 

Díaz Berríos 

299-

1 

$6,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 119 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -120-  

Yolanda 

Alvarado 

Rodríguez 

286-

1 

$6,995.00 Unsecured $0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Yolanda 

Arzuaga 

Peña / René 

Vélez 

Toledo 

403-

1 

$7,800.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 120 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -121-  

Yolanda 

Marrero 

Alejandro 

354-

1 

$12,694.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$12,694.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Zuleyka 

Pérez 

González 

199-

1 

$7,900.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$7,900.00 

$0 Upon a review of the 

claim, the P.O.C. was 

filed without any 

supporting information 

as required by Rule 

3001 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure, thus this 

P.O.C. was presented in 

a form that does not 

comply with applicable 

rules, and the Debtor is 

unable to determine the 

validity of the claim 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

 

 

 

 

 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 121 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -122-  

Claimant 
POC 

# 

Total 

Amount 

Claimed 

Classification 

of claim by 

Claimant 

Amount 

Expected 

to be 

Allowed 

Reason for Objection 

 

Status 

Adamarys 

Casanova 

Rivera 

363-

1 

$7,965.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Adinorath 

Torres Cruz 

307-

1 

$6,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Aida L. 

Serrano 

Collazo 

152-

1 

$20,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,600.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Alberto 

Ramos 

Quiles 

126-

1 

$16,524.63 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 122 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -123-  

Alelis de 

Alba 

Rodríguez 

255-

1 

$11,659.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Alexander 

Santos Del 

Valle 

280-

1 

$9,500.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Alexis 

Rosado 

Rivera 

48-1 $20,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Alfonso 

Pizarro 

372-

1 

$6,600.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 123 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -124-  

Alfredo S. 

Retamal 

112-

1 

$3,500.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Amadis 

Hernández 

Carrasquillo 

7-2 $9,271.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Amalia 

Herrera 

Arroyo 

212-

1 

$20,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Amaury 

Rodríguez 

Ramírez 

298-

1 

$13,950.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 124 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -125-  

Américo 

Lazu 

Claudio 

149-

1 

$6,100.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Ana D. 

Maldonado 

32-1 $6,480.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$6,480.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Ana L. 

Rivera 

Acevedo 

390-

1 

$13,800.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Andrés 

Ramos 

Valentín 

265-

1 

$24,452.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 125 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -126-  

Aneudy 

Castro 

Huertas / 

Joanmarie 

Sototarai 

242-

1 

$9,995.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Ángel L. 

Irizarry 

Rivera 

210-

1 

$6,300.00 Unsecured 

claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Ángel Luis 

Pérez 

Vázquez 

23-2 $1,750.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Ángel Luis 

Pérez Vega 

292-

1 

$10,245.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 126 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -127-  

Ángel R. 

Matos 

Torres 

284-

1 

$9,300.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Arelis 

Negrón 

Rodríguez 

177-

1 

$9,995.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Arnaldo 

Centeno 

Batista 

1-1 $11,500.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Augusto 

Rosa 

Acevedo/ 

Carmen L. 

Rosa 

188-

1 

$9,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 127 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -128-  

Axel 

Cardona 

Rivera 

393-

1 

$9,700.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Axel D. 

Fernández 

Guzmán 

334-

1 

$2,900.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,900.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Axelmael 

Ortiz 

Solivan 

79-1 $7,100.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Bessie 

Rodríguez 

262-

1 

$10,750.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$10,750.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 128 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -129-  

Brenda I. 

Miranda 

331-

1 

$5,900.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Brendaliz 

Vélez Valle 

356-

1 

$6,600.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Bruno H. 

Ruiz De 

Porras 

27-1 $9,400.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Carlos A. 

Barbosa 

Martínez 

141-

1 

$6,100.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$6,100.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 129 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -130-  

Carlos J. 

Rivera 

Vallejo 

411-

1 

$5,000.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Carlos Luis 

García 

González 

338-

1 

$6,995.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Carlos 

Ocasio Sáez 

119-

1 

$10,400.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Carmelo 

Cabrera 

Rosado 

165-

1 

$5,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$5,000.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 130 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -131-  

Carmelo 

Martínez 

47-1 $10,000.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Carmelo 

Torres Cruz 

89-1 $6,995.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$6,995.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Carmen A. 

Ramos 

Caraballo 

323-

1 

$6,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$6,400.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Carmen D. 

Hernández 

Hernández 

315-

1 

$6,600.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$6,600.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 131 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -132-  

Carmen I. 

Pérez Arce 

249-

1 

$9,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Carmen M. 

Osorio 

Pérez 

171-

1 

$9,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Carmen M. 

Ramírez 

Cruz 

397-

1 

$10,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,600.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Carmen M. 

Rodríguez 

Malavé 

142-

1 

$10,780.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 132 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -133-  

Carmen 

Mercedes 

Belardo 

Carmona 

254-

1 

$15,000.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Carolyn 

Matías Vega 

268-

1 

$6,495.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Cassandra 

Thompson 

364-

1 

$4,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Celestina 

Báez Nieves 

348-

1 

$9,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 133 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -134-  

Celestino  

Bal 

104-

1 

$900.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

César R. 

Rosario 

Mercado 

158-

1 

$9,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Charneida 

Santiago 

González 

167-

1 

$6,400.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Christian 

Pérez 

Morales 

318-

1 

$9,492.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 134 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -135-  

Cindy 

Echevarría 

Vélez 

194-

1 

$2,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Daniel 

Calderón / 

Jorge Báez 

379-

1 

$10,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$10,400.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Daniel 

Figueroa 

Robles 

231-

1 

$7,100.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Dantzler, 

Inc. 

227-

1 

$366,346.31 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 135 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -136-  

Darío 

Hernández 

Sánchez 

355-

1 

$6,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$6,400.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Dinorah 

Arce 

Hernández 

179-

1 

$9,095.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Dionisia 

Rivera 

Alicea 

169-

1 

$8,995.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Doris 

Nieves 

Rivera 

181-

1 

$6,158.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 136 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -137-  

Edgardo L. 

Sánchez 

Rosario 

314-

1 

$3,600.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Eduard O. 

Cruz 

Quiñones 

200-

1 

$7,900.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Edwin A. 

Caballero 

Acumulada 

150-

1 

$7,200.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Efraín E. 

Arroyo 

González 

387-

1 

$4,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$4,500.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 137 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -138-  

Efraín 

López 

Nieves 

214-

1 

$8,576.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Efraín 

Rodríguez 

Medina / 

Pablo Torres 

Medina 

134-

1 

$8,010.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Eidsa 

Figueroa 

Pérez 

263-

1 

$7,990.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Elba L. 

Crespo 

Román 

157-

1 

$6,995.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 138 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -139-  

Elena Otero 

Otero 

353-

1 

$7,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Elliot N. 

Fraticelli 

Santiago 

248-

1 

$10,400.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$10,400.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Elvin T. 

Ortiz 

374-

1 

$5,900.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$5,900.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Emanuel J. 

Ortega Soto 

96-1 $13,950.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 139 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -140-  

Emmanuel 

Cruz Cruz 

309-

1 

$10,700.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Eric G. 

Lugo 

Montalvo 

151-

1 

$20,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Evaristo 

Morales 

Feliciano 

78-1 $6,495.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Evelyn 

Declet Ruiz 

408-

1 

$15,950.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$15,950.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 140 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -141-  

Evelyn 

Maldonado 

Robledo 

276-

1 

$8,990.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$8,990.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Félix Matos 

Acosta / 

Cecilia 

Matos 

232-

1 

$10,000.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Félix Quiles 

Marcano 

244-

1 

$8,990.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Félix Rivera 

Gotay / 

Migdalia 

Valedon 

Hernández 

304-

1 

$9,300.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 141 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -142-  

Franch 

Hernández 

Gómez 

109-

1 

$18,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Francisco 

Javier 

Jurado 

Hernández 

193-

1 

$8,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Francisco 

Mateo 

Torres 

81-1 $6,995.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Fundador 

Albarrán 

Irizarry 

213-

1 

$55,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 142 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -143-  

Gabriel 

Maldonado 

Vázquez 

230-

1 

$9,560.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$9,500.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Gabriel 

Vargas 

Lugo 

382-

1 

$7,800.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$7,800.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Gamalier 

Rivera 

Rivera 

49-2 $6,600.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Gerardo 

Juan Rivera 

Verdez 

219-

1 

$10,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 143 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -144-  

Germán D. 

Díaz Ruiz 

371-

1 

$8,500.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Gilberto 

Elosegui 

50-2 $20,000.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Giovani 

Valenzuela 

53-1 $8,995.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$8,995.00 and 

Secured of 

$8,995.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Gladys E. 

Taboada 

303-

1 

$15,900.00 Unsecured 

Claiming a 

priority of 

$2,775.00 

$0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 144 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -145-  

Gladys I. 

Irizarry 

Vargas 

295-

1 

$4,495.00 Unsecured $0 The Claim was filed 

without any supporting 

information as required 

by FRBP 3001 and does 

not allow Debtor to 

determine its validity 

because of the 

noncompliance. 

Furthermore, the amount 

claimed is not owed by 

Debtor. 

Pending 

hearing. 

Objection to 

be refiled.  

Gamaliel 

Rodríguez 

209-

1 

$333,500.00 Unsecured $0 The claim was filed with 

insufficient support as 

required by FRBP 3001. 

Furthermore, the 

amounts claimed are not 

owed by Debtor.  

Objection to 

be filed. 

 

VI. DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN 

The following is a summary of the significant provisions of the Plan and is 

qualified in its entirety by said provisions.  A copy of the Plan is being filed 

simultaneously herewith.  In the event and to the extent that the description of the Plan 

contained in the Disclosure Statement is inconsistent with any provisions of the Plan, the 

provisions of the Plan shall control and take precedence.  All creditors are urged to 

carefully read the Plan. 

6.1 Unclassified Claims 

In accordance with Section 1123(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, 

Administrative Expense Claims and Priority Tax Claims are not classified in the Plan.  

A description of the unclassified claims and the Claims and Interest in each class, as 

well as the estimated principal amount thereof as of the Effective Date of the Plan 

and their treatment, are set forth in the Plan.  Administrative Expense Claims are 

generally the ordinary and necessary costs of administering and operating during a 

Chapter 11 case. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 145 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -146-  

6.2 Administrative Expense Claims 

 Except as otherwise agreed to by Debtor and the holder of an Allowed 

Administrative Expense Claim, each such holder shall be paid in full in the regular course 

of business or as authorized by the Court on or before the Effective Date of the Plan.  

 If Debtor disputes any portion of an Administrative Expense Claim, Debtor shall 

pay such Claim within thirty (30) days after the entry of a Final Order with respect to 

the allowance of such disputed Administrative Expense Claim.  

6.3 Professional Fee Claims 

 The professionals retained by Debtor in Debtor’s Chapter 11 case have and 

will incur fees and expenses from the date of their retention through the Effective Date 

of the Plan.  It is impossible to predict the amount of professional administrative 

expense fees that will be incurred through the confirmation of the Plan.  As of the filing 

of this Disclosure Statement, Debtor has paid its Chapter 11 attorneys and its 

accountant $30,575.00, in professional fees, of which $17,000.00 have been paid to 

attorney Lysette Morales Vidal, $7,000.00 to Debtor’s present attorney, and $6,575.00 

to Debtor’s accountant Luis Cruz, CPA.   

On April 8, 2015, the Court, in reference to Ms. Morales’s application for 

compensation for a total of $47,238.765 filed on January 26, 2015, approved 

$15,000.00 to be satisfied from the $15,000.00 retainer already paid. The remaining 

balance of $32,238.70 was also approved subject to the filing and approval by the 

Court, prior to confirmation, of an agreement by Debtor’s president and Ms. Morales 

providing for the payment of the outstanding fees (Docket No. 186). This didn’t occur.  

Debtor estimates that additional Allowed Professionals Fee Claims, to all 

professionals, retained by Debtor will add to approximately $30,000.00, for unpaid 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 146 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -147-  

services to be rendered and expenses incurred up to the Confirmation of the Plan.    

All amounts paid and to be paid to professionals through the Confirmation Date, 

including interim fees and expenses are subject to final Bankruptcy Court approval.  

Debtor reserves the right to contest the allowance of any professional fees.    

6.4 Priority Tax Claims 

Priority Tax Claims are claims entitled to priority pursuant to Section 

507(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code.  Such Priority Tax Claims consist of taxes 

accrued prior to the Petition Date, due to Centro de Recaudación de Ingresos 

Municipales (“CRIM”) and the Department of the Treasury of Puerto Rico totaling 

$1,618.66. 

Holders of Allowed Priority Tax Claims shall be paid in full on the Effective 

Date of the Plan.  

6.5 Classes of Claims and Equity Interest 

 
As of the Petition Date, Debtor had General Unsecured Claims as more 

particularly described below.  The Plan classifies the claims against Debtor.  A 

description of the Class of Claims and the Equity Interest, the estimated principal 

amount due thereto as of the Effective Date of the Plan and its treatment are set forth 

below.  The Class of Claims and the Interest in Debtor set forth in the Plan are as 

follows: 

Class 1 – Holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims in the aggregate 

amount of $12,973.98. The claims consist of the unsecured portions of the CRIM 

and the Puerto Rico Department of the Treasury’s claims, in the amounts of 

$49.98 and $879.00, respectively; Milagros Luznaris Tarrats’s Claim No. 135 

($4,495.00). and Luz M. Cartagena Ramos’s Claim No. 234 ($7,550.00).  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 147 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -148-  

Class 2 –The Equity Interest – The Equity Holder. 

6.6 Treatment of Claims.    

Class 1 - Holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims  

(a) Impairment and Voting - Class 1 is unimpaired under the Plan and is not 

entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan, as it is conclusively presumed 

to have accepted the Plan pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1126 (f). 

(b) Treatment - Holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims will be paid in full 

on the Effective Date of the Plan.  

Class 2 – The Interest of Debtor's Shareholder   

(a) Impairment and Voting - Class 2 is unimpaired under the Plan, is not 

entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan, as it is deemed to have accepted 

the Plan pursuant to 11USC § 1126 (f). 

(b) Distribution – The Equity Holder will not receive any distribution under the 

Plan, but will retain his shares in Debtor unaltered.  

6.7 Means for Implementation of the Plan 

Claims will be paid with available funds arising from Debtor’s rent income 

and the sale of 729.50 square meters of its realty at Urbanización Industrial No. 3, 

Avenida By Pass, Ponce, PR to Furiel Auto Corp. for $200.00 per square meter for a 

total of $145,900.00. 

The aforesaid funds are more than sufficient to pay all creditors in full on the 

Effective Date of the Plan.    

 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 148 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -149-  

6.8 Cancellation of Existing Agreements 

Except to the extent reinstated or unimpaired under this Plan, or for 

purposes of evidencing a right to distribution under the Plan or as otherwise 

provided herein, on the Effective Date of the Plan, all agreements and other 

documents evidencing any Claim or rights of any holder of a Claim against Debtor, 

including all indentures and notes evidencing such Claims, shall be cancelled. 

6.9 Effectuating Documents and Further Transactions 

 Upon entry of the Confirmation Order, Debtor shall be authorized and 

instructed to execute, deliver, file or record such contracts, instruments, releases, 

consents, certificates, resolutions and other agreements and documents and take 

such actions as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to effectuate, 

implement, consummate and further evidence the terms and conditions of the Plan, 

including, without limitation, implementing all settlements and compromises as set 

forth in or contemplated by the Plan and performing all obligations under the Plan. 

6.10 Authority to Act 

 Prior to, on or after the Effective Date of the Plan (as appropriate), all 

matters expressly provided for under the Plan that would otherwise require 

approval of the stockholder, security holders, officers, directors, partners, 

managers, members of Debtor shall be deemed to have occurred and shall be in 

effect prior to, on or after the Effective Date of the Plan (as appropriate) pursuant 

to the applicable law of Puerto Rico, without any requirement of further vote, 

consent, approval, authorization or other action by such stockholders, security 

holders, officers, directors, partners, managers, members of Debtor or notice to, 

order of or hearing before the Bankruptcy Court. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 149 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -150-  

6.11 Debtor’s Post Confirmation Management 

After confirmation of the Plan, Debtor will continue with its current management, 

consisting of its President, Mr. Martínez, and others members of its management team.  

Mr. Martínez’s annual salary is estimated in $24,000.00.  

6.12 Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases 

 As of the Petition Date, Debtor had lease agreements as lessor with X&X Real 

Estate d/b/a Casa de los Tornillos for a ten (10) year term, as of November 18, 

2014; Omar Pacheco Rios d/b/a Final Touch for a ten (10) year term, as of 

February 2, 2011; Pedro Santiago d/b/a Santiago Sanitation for a five (5) year 

term, as of June 30, 2015, and William Rivera for a ten (10) year term, as of March 

1, 2008. These lease agreements shall conclusively be deemed assumed by Debtor 

on the Effective Date. The entry of the Confirmation Order by the Court shall 

constitute approval of such assumption pursuant to Sections 365(a) and 1123(b)(2) 

of the Bankruptcy Code.    

 Any other executory contract which (i) has not expired by its own terms on 

or prior to the Confirmation Date, (ii) has not been assumed and assigned or 

rejected with the approval of the Bankruptcy Court on or prior to the Confirmation 

Date, (iii) is not the subject of a motion to assume or reject which is pending on the 

Confirmation Date shall be deemed rejected on the Effective Date, and the entry of 

the Confirmation Order by the Bankruptcy Court shall constitute approval of such 

rejection pursuant to Sections 365(a) and 1123(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code. 

 If the rejection of any executory contract or unexpired lease results in a 

claim for damages by the other party or parties to such contract or lease, any claim 

for such damages, if not evidenced already by a filed proof of claim, shall be forever 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 150 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -151-  

barred and shall not be enforceable against the Estate, or its properties or agents, 

successors, or assigns, unless a proof of claim is filed with the Bankruptcy Court 

and served upon counsel for Debtor on or before forty-five (45) days following the 

Confirmation Date.  Debtor retains the right to further object to any rejection 

damages claims filed in accordance with this Section. 

 

6.13 Exculpation 

 
 Debtor, and its present and former members, officers, directors, representatives, 

shareholders, employees, advisors, attorneys and agents acting in such capacity shall 

have no liability to any Holder of any Claim or the Equity Interest or any other Person for 

any act taken or omission made after the Petition Date in connection with, or arising out 

of the captioned case, the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, the solicitation of votes for 

confirmation of the Plan, the administration of the Plan or Debtor’s property distributed 

under the Plan, or any transaction contemplated by the Plan or the Disclosure Statement 

in furtherance thereof, except for willful misconduct or gross negligence, as determined 

by a Final Order of the Court and, in all respects, shall be entitled to rely upon the advice 

of counsel with respect to their duties and responsibilities under the Plan.  Nothing in the 

Plan shall release, discharge or exculpate any non-Debtor party from any Claim owed to 

the United States Government or its agencies, including any liability arising under the 

Internal Revenue Code or criminal laws of the United States. 

VII. LIQUIDATION AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

7.1 Best Interest of Creditors and Comparison with Chapter 7 Liquidation 

The aforesaid reveals that there is no need to compare the Plan with a liquidation 

scenario since all Allowed Claims are to be paid in full on the Effective Date of the Plan. 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 151 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -152-  

The appointment of a Chapter 7 Trustee would only result in unnecessary additional 

administrative expenses and delays in distribution to creditors.  

Confirmation of the Plan will assure that holders of Administrative Expense 

Claims, Allowed Priority Tax Claims, and General Unsecured Claims will receive prompt 

dividends on their claims, as set forth above.  

7.2 Feasibility of the Plan 
 

A) Funds and Assets Sufficient for Payments Required under the 
Plan 

Debtor has an agreement with Furiel to sell 729.50 square meters of its realty at 

Urbanización Industrial No. 3, Avenida By Pass, Ponce, PR for $200.00 per square meter 

for a total of $145,900.00, funds which are more than sufficient to meet all payments 

under the Plan.  

7.3 Pending Litigation and Other Liabilities  

 At the time of the filing of the Chapter 11 petition, Debtor was a party to 

several administrative proceedings listed in its Amended Statement of Financial 

Affairs (Docket No. 170). In addition, it is a party to civil proceeding KAC2014-

0637, in the Court of First Instance of Puerto Rico, Superior Section of San Juan. 

Judgment was entered on December 22, 2016, dismissing the Complaint against 

Mr. Martínez, pending as to other parties.  

7.4 Leases and Executory Contracts 

 As of the Petition Date, Debtor had lease agreements as lessor with X&X Real 

Estate d/b/a Casa de los Tornillos for a ten (10) year term, as of November 18, 

2014; Omar Pacheco Rios d/b/a Final Touch for a ten (10) year term, as of 

February 2, 2011; Pedro Santiago d/b/a Santiago Sanitation for a five (5) year 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 152 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -153-  

term, as of June 30, 2015, and William Rivera for a ten (10) year term, as of March 

1, 2008.  

VIII. BAR DATE AND DETERMINATION OF CLAIMS 

8.1 Bar Date 

On August 21, 2014, in the “Notice of Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Case, Meeting of 

Creditors and Deadlines” issued in Debtor’s case the Bankruptcy Court fixed December 

22, 2014, as the bar date for the filing of proofs of claims and interests (except for 

Governmental Units), and February 10, 2015, for such filings by Governmental Units.   

8.2 Determination of Claims 

 The Plan specifies procedures for objecting to claims.  Debtor will object to 

Claims, as indicated above, within thirty (30) days before the first date fixed by the 

Bankruptcy Court for the hearing on the confirmation of the Plan.  No payments will be 

made under the Plan on account of Disputed Claims until their allowance by the 

Bankruptcy Court.  The Plan provides that Distributions on Disputed Claims will be held 

in reserve until the Disputed Claims are allowed (at which time the reserves will be 

distributed and the Claims will be treated according to the terms of the Plan), or 

disallowed (at which time the reserves will be distributed on account of Allowed Claims 

pursuant to the terms of the Plan). 

 Any Claims which (a) are not listed as Allowed Claims on Debtor’s Schedules, as 

amended; (b) are not evidenced by a valid, timely filed Proof of Claim; or (c) are not 

listed in the Plan as Allowed Claims, shall not receive any distribution of cash or property 

under the Plan until the same become Allowed Claims, and shall be disallowed and 

discharged if they are not Allowed by Order of the Bankruptcy Court.  

IX. ALTERNATIVES TO THE PLAN 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 153 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -154-  

If the Plan is not confirmed and consummated, the alternatives include (a) 

Debtor’s liquidation under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code, (b) dismissal of Debtor’s 

Chapter 11 Case, or (c) the proposal of an alternative plan.   

A. Liquidation Under Chapter 7 

If a plan cannot be confirmed, the Case may be converted to Chapter 7 of the 

Bankruptcy Code, and a trustee would be elected or appointed to liquidate Debtor’s 

assets for distribution to creditors in accordance with the priorities established by the 

Bankruptcy Code.  

Debtor believes that conversion of the Case to Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code, 

considering the costs and expenses of such a proceeding, would result in a substantial 

loss to Debtor’s Estate, particularly considering that the Plan provides for payment in full 

of all Allowed Claims.   

Thus, Debtor believes that the interest of creditors and the goals of Chapter 11 

are better served by the confirmation of the Plan. 

 

B. Dismissal of the Case  

Dismissal of the Case would likely create substantial problems for all parties 

involved, including a run to the courthouse by the duplicative claimants, which 

would result, in an abandonment of the orderly and structured equitable payments 

provided by the Plan.  Therefore, dismissal of the Case is not a viable alternative for 

creditors. 

C. Alternative Plan of Reorganization 

If the Plan is not confirmed, at present, Debtor does not foresee a different plan.  

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 154 of 155



Empresa Local Global, Inc.          Case No. 14-06675 (BKT) 

Disclosure Statement Page -155-  

Debtor believes that the Plan described herein will provide the greatest and most 

expeditious return to creditors. 

X. TAX EFFECTS 
 

Based on the provisions of the Puerto Rico Internal Revenue Code of 2011, 

as amended, and the tax provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, Debtor expects that 

the implementation of the Plan will not have any tax effects, other than any capital 

gains tax on the sale of the 729.50 square meters to Furiel Auto Corp., which would 

be paid with the proceeds of the sale, as calculated by Debtor’s accountant.  

XI. CONCLUSION 

Debtor submits that the Plan is fair and reasonable and in the best interests of the 

Estate and Creditors and offers the best possible recovery for Creditors under the 

circumstances.  Debtor therefore, urges Creditors to vote in favor of the Plan. 

 San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 23rd day of January, 2017.                     

 

 
 

 

 

Case:14-06675-BKT11   Doc#:328   Filed:01/23/17   Entered:01/23/17 13:27:23    Desc: Main
 Document     Page 155 of 155




